

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Peter D. O'Connell (Presiding Judge)
Patrick M. Meter and Michael F. Gadola

CLAM LAKE TOWNSHIP, A MICHIGAN
GENERAL LAW TOWNSHIP; AND
HARING CHARTER TOWNSHIP, A
MICHIGAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP
Plaintiffs-Appellants

Supreme Court No. 151800

Court of Appeals No. 325350

Wexford Circuit Court
No. 14-25391-AA

v

THE STATE BOUNDARY COMMISSION,
AND ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY
WITHIN THE MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS; TERIDEE LLC,
A MICHIGAN LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY; AND, THE CITY OF
CADILLAC, A MICHIGAN HOME RULE
CITY,
Defendants-Appellees

The appeal involves a disputed request for a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE STATE BOUNDARY COMMISSION
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Patrick Fitzgerald (P69964)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State Boundary
Commission
Defendant-Appellee

Dated: August 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Argument	7
I. The Townships do not have standing to appeal the SBC’s decision granting annexation.....	7
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Analysis	8
1. Neither the SBC Act nor the APA confers standing onto the Townships to seek judicial review of the annexation determination at issue.....	9
2. The implication that the Townships have standing to seek judicial review of the underlying annexation decision is belied by bedrock principles of municipal law jurisprudence.	10
II. The Court of Appeals correctly decided in <i>Casco</i> that the SBC has the authority to determine the validity of a purported Act 425 agreement, and in this case, the SBC properly determined that the Townships’ purported Act 425 agreement was a sham.	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Analysis	14
1. The SBC has plenary authority over boundary disputes within its jurisdiction.	14
a. The Townships’ “agreement” lacked a clearly defined economic development project.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avon Township v Michigan State Boundary Commission</i> , 96 Mich App 736 (1980)	passim
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v Governor</i> , 422 Mich 1, (1985)	14
<i>Casco Township v State Boundary Commission</i> , 243 Mich App 392 (2000)	passim
<i>Consumers Energy Co v Michigan Pub Serv Com’n</i> , 268 Mich App 171 (2005)	27
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Public Service Comm</i> , 127 Mich App 499 (1983)	27
<i>Detroit v Michigan Public Utilities Comm</i> , 288 Mich 267 (1939)	27
<i>Dowling v United States</i> , 493 US 342 (1990)	31
<i>Goethal v Kent County Supervisors</i> , 361 Mich 104 (1960)	16
<i>Groves v Dept of Corr</i> , 295 Mich App 1 (2011)	9
<i>Holton v Ward</i> , 303 Mich App 718 (2014)	28, 29
<i>Horn v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 216 Mich App 58 (1996)	25
<i>In re Harper</i> , 302 Mich App 349 (2013), <i>Manuel</i> , 481 Mich at 643	14
<i>In re Quality of Service Standards for Regulated Telecommunication Services</i> , 204 Mich App 607 (1994)	14, 28
<i>Kallman v Sunseekers Prop Owners Ass’n, LLC</i> , 480 Mich 1099 (2008)	8

<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v Lansing Board of Education,</i> 487 Mich 349 (2010)	9
<i>Manuel v Gill,</i> 481 Mich 637 (2008)	8, 14
<i>Matter of Annexation of Territory in Larkin Township to City of Midland,</i> 146 Mich App 29 (1985)	11
<i>Michigan’s Adventure, Inc v Dalton Twp,</i> 287 Mich App 151 (2010)	13
<i>Midland Township v State Boundary Commission,</i> 401 Mich 641 (1977)	passim
<i>Natural Resources Defense Counsel v Dep’t of Environmental Quality,</i> 300 Mich App 79 (2013)	28
<i>Nummer v Dep’t of Treasury,</i> 448 Mich 534 (1995)	25
<i>Oakman v Hosmer,</i> 185 Mich 359 (1915)	26, 33
<i>Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Co Rd Comm,</i> 302 Mich App 574 (2013)	14
<i>Owosso Twp v Owosso,</i> 385 Mich 587 (1971)	14, 16
<i>Pennwalt Corp v Pub Serv Com’n,</i> 166 Mich App 1 (1988)	25, 27, 35
<i>People v Gates,</i> 434 Mich 146, 155, n 7 (1990)	24, 31
<i>Prentis v Atlantic Coast Line Co,</i> 211 US 210 (1908)	27, 35
<i>Sealfon v United States,</i> 332 US 575 (1948)	31
<i>Senior Accountants, Analysts & Appraisers Ass’n v Detroit,</i> 399 Mich 449 (1976)	25, 28
<i>Shelby Charter Twp v State Boundary Com’n,</i> 425 Mich 50 (1986)	passim

<i>Spires v Bergman</i> , 276 Mich App 432 (2007)	8
<i>Storey v Meijer, Inc</i> , 431 Mich 368, 373, n 3 (1988)	25
<i>Taylor v Gate Pharmaceuticals</i> , 248 Mich App 472 (2001)	14
<i>Village of Kingsford v Cudlip</i> , 258 Mich 144 (1932)	26
<i>Village of Wolverine Lake v State Boundary Comm'n</i> , 79 Mich App 56 (1977)	32
<i>William Beaumont Hospital v Wass</i> , ___ Mich App ___, published opinion of the Court of Appeals in Docket No. 323393 (decided on May 17, 2016), slip opinion at p 5 (attached)	28
Statutes	
MCL 42.1	16
MCL 42.34(1)	17
MCL 78.5	16
MCL 117.9	2, 16
MCL 117.9(2)	15
MCL 117.9(6)	26, 30
MCL 123.1001	vii
MCL 123.1008	4
MCL 123.1009	5, 32, 36
MCL 123.1011a	2, 17
MCL 123.1012(3)	26, 30, 35
MCL 123.1018	10
MCL 124.21	passim

MCL 124.29..... 2, 15

MCL 124.30 3

Rules

MCR 2.111(F)(3)(a) 25

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 25

MCR 2.116(D)(2) 25

MCR 7.203(A)..... 9

MCR 7.303(B)..... vii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 14

Const 1963, art 4, § 1..... 14

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 10
